
r 

• • 
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COKKISSION 

Capital Circle Of!ioe Center • 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahaaaee, Florida 32399-0850 

TO: 

PROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

tllt12BAHIUZH 

September 4, 1996 

D1RECTOR, DIVl:SION OP Jti'!CORDS ~l'ORTZJ,. ~0) 

DIVISION OP WATER " WUTRATD (~, ~&r~' ~ 
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICIS (AQARWAL)~~ ~ 
DOCUT NO. S'IOU5-Wt7 - BOLKES CUR OTILITIBS, INC . -
PROPOSED AG.fNCY ACTION DOPT I8St1E NUMBER 13 
INTE.R.BSTBD PBR.SONS MAY PARTICIPATI 
COUNTY 1 WASHINGTON 

09/16/96 -REGtJLAR AGENDA - PROPOSI!lD AGBNCY ACTION -
INTERESTED PB.RSO.NS MAY PARTICIPATI 

CRITICAL DATES: 15-MONT.H EPPECTIVB DATE: JULY 5, 1997 
(SAAC) 

SPBCXAL INSTRUCTIONS: S: \PSC\~W\~~\96014SWO.RCM 

OOtli~{ HI Nl 'Al'rll OATE 

09356 SEP-'t :R 
fF$C-RECORDS/R£PORTING 



• • 
DOCKET NO. 960145-~~ 

DATE: September 4, 1996 

ISSUE 

1 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 
7 

8 

9 
10 
11 
12 

13 
14 

DBSCBIPTXON 

Case Background 

OUALITX or SBRVXCB 

Quality of Ser1ice (BO~ARDS) 

RATE BASI 

Used and Useful Percentages (EDWARDS) 
Test Year Rate Base (ICEMP, EDWARDS) 

COST or CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity , 
Overall Rate of Return (KEMP) 

HET OPERATINg INCOKJ 

Test Year Revenues !KEMP) 
Test Year Losa (KEMP) 
Operating Expenses (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

R-IVENUE UOtllBIHIHT 

Revenue Requiremant (KEMP) 

RATES NiP C'JWt(lU 

Rates (KEM'P) 
Rate Case Expense (KEMP) 
Miscellaneous Service Charges (KEMP) 
Service Ava~lability Charges (KEMP) 

fll'BIR IS S illS 

Rates in Event of Protest (KEMP) 
Should this docket be closed 
(AGARWAL, EDWARDS, KEMP) 

-i-

2 

3 

5 
6 

8 

9 
10 
11 

13 

14 
17 
18 
20 

21 

24 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145 -WO 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

SGHEPQLES DESCRIPTION 

1 
1-A 
2 
3 
3-A 
3-B 
4 

Rate Base 
Adjustments to Rate Base 
capital Structure 
Operating Income 
Adjustments to Operating Income 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
Rate Case Experse Reduction 

• 

Attach . A Water Plant Used and Useful Calculations 
Attach. B Water Coll. Used and Useful calculations 

- ii-

25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

32 
33 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September ~. 1996 

• 
CASE BAC!toBOJlND 

Holmes Creek Water Utilities, (HCWU or utilit.yl is a class •c• 
water utility located in Washington County. Tne util i ty began 
operation in 1969. In 1971, the utility came under the ownQrohip 
of Mo. Inez Hombroek In March of 1991, due to poor health and her 
i nability to sell the ucility, she curned the utility over to 
Ronald and Florence Strickland, her daughter and son-in-l&w. The 
Stricklands began operating the utility under the name of ~ell 
Water Works and in May of 1991, advised its customers of a rate 
increase. Staff learned of the utility tnrough a customer inquiry 
concerning the proposed race increase. The Commission staff 
contacted the Strickland& regard1ng the rate increase and advised 
them to file for an original certificate. Prior to this time, the 
Strickland& were unaware of the Commission' s jurisdiction over the 
utility. The Strickland& agreed not to implement the rate increase 
and filed an application f or an original certificate. While the 
original certificate application was pending, the utility wao sold 
to Mr. Richard Peterson on August 1, 1991. Mr . Peterson c hanged 
the nome o f the utility t o Holme• Creek Water Utilicies and filed 
hio Application for a cerciflcate on Sept~mbcu: 23, 1991. The 
commiosi on granted the original certificate on February 24, 1992, 
by Order No. 25786, in Docket No. 910979-WO. 

On April 7, 1996, Holmes Creek applied for a staff assisted 
rate case (SABC). The utili ty provides water oervice to 
approximately 82 conneccions. However, during the test year, the 
util!ty service area endured a severe storm and flood; ae a result, 
2 of ~he lots currently served by the utility have been condemned 
and wi) 1 be purchased by the Federal Emergency Manage~nt Authority 
( ~AI, consequently, reducing Holmes Creek ' s customer base to 80 
customers . The utility has t aken advantage of the price index and 
pass through rate increase f or the last four years. 

On July 24, 1996, a customer meeting was held to determine the 
quality o f service provided by HCWU . Although the customers voiced 
concer ns about. frequen t line breaks, muddy water and high chemical 
content in the water, the major i ty of the discussion at the meeting 
focused on the proposed rat e increase, metering and subsidization. 
Staff discusses these concerns in later iseufto ot chio 
recommendation. 

-:z-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

QISCQSSIQN OP ISSVBS 

OO'l.LITX 01 SDYICJ 

• 

ISSUE 11 Is the quality of service provided by HCWV satisfactory? 

RECQMKBHDATION: Yes . The quality of service provided by Holmes 
Creek Water Utilities should be considered satisfactory. (ZDWARDS) 

STAff ANALYSIS: A n view of the Department of Bnviror.:nental 
Protection's (DEP) records revealed that the water facilities are 
in compliance with the appropriate environmental re!Pllations. The 
engineer also checked with the PSC's Division of Consumer Affairs 
for any registered complaints And found one complaint which has 
been resolved. 

HCWV consists of t wo water treatment facilities and a water 
distribution system. Recently, a DEP service evaluation revealed 
that the volume of iron i n the utility's finished product exceeded 
the action level. Although iron is not a primary contaminant, DEP 
required the utility to take corrective action to resol ve the 
situation. DEP did not initiate any enforcement action against the 
utility. HCWO has implemented a corrosion control program that 
should correct the oituation concerning excessive iron content. 

On July 24, 1966, customers expressed several concerns at the 
customer meeting in Ebro, Florida. The residents ' wate~ 

coru:ections are presently unmetered and are, therefore, billed a at 
flat rate. Some customers alleged that there is excessive 
conF-umption by other customers and that there are frequent line 
breaks. Several customers desired the installation of meters so 
tlvlt they would pay only for what they consume. CUstomers were 
also concerned that some or the utility's water linea were exposed. 

After investigating the customer concern& regarding cetering, 
the staff engineer believes that the potential benefits of metering 
are not justified by the coot. The coat of metering all eighty 
connections would total approximately $12,000. This amounL would 
have a significant rate impact even if the Commission required 
installations over a tour year period. Each cuatomcr would pay an 
additional three dollars and thirteen cents ($3.13) per month for 
four years. However, this coat does not include additional 
expenses assooj a ted with meter installations. The total cost 
associated with metering are diacuaaed in item number nine. In 
addition, the average customer water consumption is l~sa than 1,000 
gallons per month which indicates that there is no water 
coilllervation problem. Therefore, staff belic-vea the benefit• of 
~tering do no~ juatify ita coat. 

-3-



• 
DOCKET ~~ . 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
The staff eng~neer was not able to find evidence to support 

allegations concerning broken water lines. The DEP has otated that 
its field inspections uncovered no evidence of broken linea. The 
utility has two areas where the topographies are inclined and the 
structural make up is clay. During periods of excessive rainfall 
the pipes that are located at the base of the incline become 
exposed. To resolve this situation, the utility has covered the 
p i pes with clay and on one occasion lowered the linea. However , 
because of erosion, Washington County' a road construction crew uses 
a grader to level tl e roada causi ng the linea to be uncovered 
(Heavy rains will also expose pipes). 

Although DEP is concerned about the expooed pipes, it hoe not 
filed any enforcement action against the utility. Statf is also 
concerned about the exposed pipes, however, the only oolution 
appears to be relocation of the pipes which would be coot 
prohibitive. ~he utility has dealt with the problem in the past by 
covering the pipes when they become exposed. Given that there 
appears to be no significant problem with line breakage, staff is 
sati sfied that appropriate action is being t.akeri. 'l'herefore, staff 
recommends that the quality of service provided by Holmes Creek 
Water Oti1icies be considered saciafaccory. 

-·-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

MTB BASE 

• 
ISSUE 21 
useful? 

What portion of water plant-in-service is used and 

RECOMHENPATION; The water treatment plant should be considered 24t 
used and useful and the water distribution system should be 
considered 31t used and useful. (EDWARDS) 

STAPP ANALYSIS! Holmes Creek Water Utilit ies is a water treatment 
fac ility located in Washington County. 

Water Ireatmcnt Plant - The vater treatment plant is operating 
well below capacity. Based upon the used and useful formula 
set forth in Attachment "A", t he water treatment plant should 
be considered 24t uaed and useful. 

Water Distribution System - The water distribution system is 
operating well below capacity. Based upon the used and useful 
formula set forth in Attachm~nt "A", the ~ater treatment plant 
should be considered 31t used and useful . 

- 5-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145·h~ 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

• 
ISSQE 3r What is the appropriate average amount of teat year rate 
base for thia system? 

R!COMMEHQATIONr The appropriate average amount of teat year rate 
base for Holmes Creek should be $5,216. (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

STAPF AHALYSISr Because this is the utility's first SARC, and rate 
base has never been established for HCWO Utilities, an original 
coat study (OCS) was performed by the staff engineer. The 
appropriate components >f rate baoe consist of plant, land, 
accumulated depreciation, and working capital allowance. Staff has 
used the amounts set forth in the OCS as a baae for the rate base 
components. Purther adjustments are necessary to reflect test year 
changes. A discussion of each adjusted component follows. 

Pl ant In Seryigor The utility recorded a plant in service balance 
of $6,132. Utili~y plant in service haa been increased by $17,545 
to reflect tho correct balance as established by the ataff engineer 
in the ocs. Total recommended utility plant in se.rvice ia $23,677. 

Non-Used and Vatful Plantr Non-used and useful plant reduces rate 
base. In Issue No. 2, the staff engineer recoiiiiiiCnded used and 
useful water treatment plant of 24 . 3t and used and useful water 
distribution system of 3lt. Staff applied the non- used and useful 
percentages to calculate non-used and useful plant of $16,421. 
Non -uqed and useful accumulated depreciation is $11,332. Staff 
recomnends a net average non-used and useful plant of $5,089. 

Accumulated Dapnciationr The utility recorded $4,320 in 
accu.-;-..,lated d.epreciation on its booka. Accumulated depreciation 
was calculated using the prescribed rates described in Rule 25-
30.140, Florida Administrative Code. Staff made an adjustment to 
increase the utility's recor ded balance by $12,210 to reflect 
accumulated depreciation from 1969 through 1995. Also, a 
decreaning Adjustment of $375 was made to reflect ~verage 

accumulated depreciation. Staff recommends an accumulated 
depreciation balance of $16,155. 

Horkinq Capital AllQWinotr Consistent with Rulo 25-30. 443, Florida 
Administrative Code ataff recommonds that the one-eighth ot 
operation and maintenance expense formula approach be used for 
calculating working capital allowance. Applying that forftlla, 
staff recommends a working capital allowance of $1,783 (baaed on 
Operation and Maintenance of $14 ,265). 

Rate Batt summaryt Based on the aforementioned adjustments, tho 
appropriate balance of HCWU test year rate baa~ is $5,216. Rate 

_,_ 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
baoe io shown on Schedu1e No. 1 and adjustments are shown on 
Schedule No. 1A. 

- 7-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

COST OF CAPITAL 

• 
ISSQB t s What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and tho 
appropriate overall race of return for this utility? 

BBCOMMJ!!NJ)AnON s The appropriate rate of return on equity is 10.43t 
with a range of 9. 43\ - 11.43t and the appropriate overall race of 
return is 9. 2?t with a range of 8. 45\ - 10 . lOt . (KEMP) 

STAFf AJ:fAIJSIS 1 The ut ility• s debt consiats of only a small 
business loan for $936 11ith an interest rate of 4 . OOt. Staff 
adjusted common equity by $4,280 to reconcile the capital structure 
to rate base as established by the Original Cost Study. Using the 
leverage formula approved in Order No. PSC-95-0982-FOF-WS, 
effective on September 1, 1995, the rate of return on common equity 
is 10. 43\ with a range of 9.43\ - 11.43\. In instances when the 
rate base ie greater than the balance in the utility' a capital 
structure, as i n Docket No . 941107-WUOrder, No.PSC-95-0474 - POP-WO, 
issued on April 12, 1995, the Commission has increased the 
utility• s equity to reflect its invest me.nt. 

Applying the weighted average method to the total capitctl 
structure yields an overall rate of r eturn of 9. 27\ with a range of 
8.45\ to 10.10\. The HCWU r ecurn on equity and overall rate of 
return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

- 8-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

NIT OPIRATING INCOHB 

• 
I SSQI S t What is the appropriate test year op~rating revenue for 
this system? 

BECOMMJNDlJXOH & The appropr iate test year operating revenue 
should be $7,650. !KEMP) 

STAPP NfALXSIS 1 The ut ility r ecorded revenues of $6, "28 during the 
test per iod. Staff per formed a billing analysis and revenue check 
using the utility's meat recent ratos in effect. An adjustment o i 
$1 , 122 was made to 1·eflect the utilit y's annualized revenues. 
Operating revenues are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and JA. 

-9-



• 
DOCKET NO. 9601,5-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
I SSUE §, What ia the appropriate test year 1oaa for thia 
system? 

RBCOMMENDATIOHI The appropriate test year lose is $7,335. (Km'.PI 

SIAPP AHbLXSIS1 The test year revenue is $ 7,650; corresponding 
test year operating expenses are $14,985. This results in an 
operating loss of $7,335. The teat year oper.:tting lose is shown on 
Schedule No. 3 

-10-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
ISSUE 7: What is the appropriate amount for operating expenses for 
this system? 

RECOMMENJ)ATION: The appropriate amount for operating expenses 
should be $15,353. (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

STAPP 6NNJSIS 1 The utility recorded operating expenses of S'i, 34 7 . 
The components of these expenses include operation and maintenance 
expenses, depreciation expense and taxes other than income. 

The utility's tes t year operating expens~s have been traced to 
invoices. Adjus tments have been made to reflect recommended 
allowances for plant operations . 

Operation and Maintenange Bxpen••• (0 i Ml1 The utility charged 
$7,347 in 0 & M during the test year. A summary of adjustmento 
that were made to the utility's recorded expenses follows : 

l) Salariee & Wages - The utility recorded test year salaries 
and wages of $1,800. Staff made an adjustment t o reduce that 
amount by $900. Staff recommends an annual salaries and wages 
expense of $900. 

2) Chernicale - The utility recorded $292 for chemicala 
expense. DBP is requiring the utility to add polyphosphate to ito 
water becauee of the high iron co~tent in the ground water. This 
requir~ment amounts to an increase of $2,000 in chemicals expeoqe. 
Staff also made an adjustment of $25 per the engineer to reflect 
annual.lzed chemicals expense. Staff recommends a chemicals expense 
of $2,317. 

3) Contractual Services - The utility recorded test year 
conrractual services expense of $1,257. OEP requires the utility 
to have an operator five days a week to obtain samplee and perform 
testo; consequently, ltoff made an adjuotrnent of $4,800 to reflect 
an operator expense of $4 00 per month. Staff recommendo a 
contractu~l service expense of $6,057. 

3) Rent Bxnense - The utility did not record anything for test 
year rant expense, however, tho utility owner uaea part of his home 
ae office space for the utility. Staff recommends an allowance of 
$25 dollars a month rent expense for an annual rent expense of 
$300. 

4) Regulatory commission Expense - The utility did not record 
anything for regulatory commission expense. Staff made an 
adjustment of $250 to reflect rate case expense ~f $1,000, 

-11-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September ~. 1996 

• 
amortized over !our yeare. Staff rocommcndo $250 for regulatory 
commission expense . 

5) Miscellaneous Expensee The utility recorded a 
miscellaneous expenses balance of $445. Staff made t wo adjustments 
to: a) remove double booking of property ta.xos of $57 and b) 
reflect an allowance for miscellaneous r epairs for an adjustment of 
$500. Staff r ecommends $888 for Qlscellaneous expensee. 

o " M Rmmmrvt Total 0 & M adjustments are $6,918. Staff 
recommends 0 & M expenues of SU, 265. 0 & M expenses are shown in 
Schedule No. 38. 

Depreciation lxptnltt The utility recorded $296 for depreciation 
expense during the test year . Consistent with Commies ion practice, 
staff calculated test year depreciation expense using the 
prescribed rates described 1n Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code Staff made a $57 adjustment t o reduce the 
utility's ba lance to reflect depreciation expense net o f non-used 
and useful depreciation expense. Staff recommends test year 
dep1·eciation expense of $239 . 

Taxea Other Tban Jncqmt Taxop CTQTZl1 The utility recorded teot 
year TOTI of $389. Staff made «n a~iustment of $92 to reflect 
annual payroll taxes. Staff recommen test year TOTI of $481. 

I ncrt&lt in Operating Bevenutt and. tf•n••• Qumerva 

2J:I.tl:Uinq Revenue~ - Revenue hu been increased by $8, 187 to 
refl·~ct the increaae in revenue required to allow the utility to 
re~~ver its expenses and earn the authorized return on its 
investment. 

IQil This expense has been inc·~ased by 
r~gulatory assessment fees at 4.5' on the 
increase. 

$368 to 
required 

reflect 
revenue 

The application ot staff' a recOII':nended adjl.:4tments to the 
utility's recorded operating expenses r<~ults in staff recommended 
operating expensos oC $15,353. Opera l Dg expentes are shown on 
Sc hedule No. 3. Adjuttments are thown Schedule No. 3A. 

-12-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

RmNOB BEQVlRIMENT 

• 
ISSOB 81 
system? 

What is the appropriate revenue requirement for this 

RECOMMBNPATION1 The appropriate revenue requirement io $15,837. 
(KEMP) 

STAPP ANALYSIS: Tho util:'.ty should be allowed an annual increase 
in revenue of $8,187 (107 02t ). This would allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover itt. expenses a,nd earn a 9. 27t return on ita 
investment. The calculations are as follows : 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Investment 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxeo 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage Increase/(Oecreaee) 

AMOtlNT 

$ 5,216 
X .0927 
$ 484 

14,265 
239 
349 

s 15.837 

$ 8,187 
107.02t 

Th., revenue requirement and resulting annual increase are 
shown on Schedule No. 3. 

-13-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
OATS: September 4 , 1996 

RATJ!S AND CHARGES 

• 
ISSUE 9: What are the appropriate monchly flat rateo for this 
utility? 

BECOMMENPAT.IONt The recommended rates ahould be designed to 
produce revenues of $15,837. The approved rates would be effective 
t or service rendered on or after tho stamped approval date on the 
tariff sheet purouant to Rule 25-30. 475(1), Florida Administrative 
Code . The rates may not be implemented until proper notice has 
been received by tho customers. The utility should provide proof 
o f the date notice was given w1thin 10 days after the date o! the 
notice-. (KEMP) 

STAU NfALXSIS' During t he teet year , HCWU provided water service 
to approximately 26 rendential and 56 camper customers. ln 
addition , the utility billed 25 va.cant lot customers. All stated in 
the case background, the utility will lose approximately 2 
cust omers; thus reducing the u~ility•s customer base. 

In the past the utility has charged three different flat rates 
for residential , cGmp nnd vacant lot customers. Staff· -~alysis 

determined that the utility was billing on a per lot basis as well 
ao charging customers who owned multiple lots a flat rate for each 
lot. The utility has been advised that a customer should not be 
billed unless he/she has an active connection to the utility . 
Staff is recommending that the utility's rate structure be changed 
to eliminate vacant lot billings and to charge a residential and a 
camper flat rate. The camper flat rate allows the utility t o 
recover the fixed costs associated with operating tho aystem, as 
well as take into account that there is s ome level of consumption 
by the .~ampere. Also, during t he July 24, 1996, customer meeting. 
one of ~he customers stated that tho utility bills quarterly in 
advance. Staff has since i n!ormed the utility that it can not bill 
customer~ for service not yet rendered and suggested thot the 
ut ilitt bill on a monthly basis. 

Another major issue diecussed at the customer meeting was the 
high rate increase, subsidi zation and metering. Duo to the 
significant rate increase, customer& were concerned t hat a part of 
the increase pro·.rided for aubsidi:ation of excessive conSioJmption by 
some customers, and as a result , requested that meters be 
installed. Staff 's analysis included bid requests from the utility 
for installing and repairing meters by different vendors. Staff 
evaluated the costs to not only install the meters, but also, costs 
asAociated with reading and maintaining tho meters once inatalled. 
Staff performed a complete analysis of what tho utility• • rate 
base, cost of capital , revenue requirement , total operat i ng 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
expcnooo ond raeco would bo if metera ware inat&lled over a four 
year period and compared it to the rate base, coat of capital, 
revenue requirement, total operating expen.aea and rates for the 
utility without meters. Installing meters would increase rates an 
additional $5.70 for residential and $3.58 for camper customers 
over staff's recommended rates. Staff struggled with the decision 
of whether or not the uti lity should install meters. In 
deterntining the feasi bility of installing meters, staff took into 
account not only the severe financial burden custOCIIers lfOUld incur, 
but also, that the average consumption per connection was less than 
1 ,000 gallons per month. Staff therefore concluded that the costs 
to install and the expenses related to reading and uintaining 
meters would exceed any anticipated savings . 

Staff has calculated rates baaed on the percent increase in 
revenues. Staff applied the percent increase, 107. 02t, to the 
utility's current ~esidential and camper rates to calculate staff's 
recommended rates. The recomm.ended flat rates have been calculated 
t o generate staff• s recommended revenue requirement. The utility• s 
currenL rates and staff's preliminary rates are as follows. 

Flac Rate 
Residential 
camper 
Vacant lot 

Flat Rate 
Residential 
Vaca\:ion 

819%t)INTIAL HONTIJLY RA'l'IS 

EXISTING RATES 
$ 10.79 
s 6 . 76 
$ 2.69 

RISIPBHTIAL MONIBLX BATIS 

Staff's Recommended Bates 
$ 22.34 
$ 13.9!1 

In accordance with Rule 25-30.475, Florida Adminiecracive 
Code, the rates shall be effeccive for service rendered ao of the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers 
have received notice. The taliff sheets will be approved upon 
sta!f's verification that the tariffs are consistent wich the 
Commiasion's decision, that the customer notice is adequate, and 
that any required security has been provided . The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice waa given within 10 days After the 
dace of ~e notice. 

If the effeccive date of the new race• occurs within a regular 
billing cycle, t~· initial billa at the new rate may be prorated. 

-15· 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
The old charge should oll be prorated based on the number of daya 
in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. 
The new charge may be prorated based on the number of days in the 
billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. In 
no event should the rates be effective for service rendered prior 
to the stamped approval date. 

-16-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

• 
:rssor: 10 1 What is the appropriate amow:t by which rateu should be 

reduced four years after the established effective dace to reflect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expenee as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

RBCOMME'NJ)ATlON• Revenues should be r·educed by a total of $261. 78 
a.nnually to reflect the removal of rate case expense grossed-up for 
regulatory assesnment fees which ie being amortized over a four­
year period. The effect of the revenue reduction results in rate 
decreases as sho-.m on Schedule No. 4. The decrease in rates should 
become effective immed~ately following the expiraLion of the four­
year rate case expense r ecovery period, pursuant to Section 
367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setti ng forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate r eduction. 
(KEMP) 

STAPP ANALYSIS ! Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes r equires that 
the rateo be reduced immediately following the expiration o f the 
four yaar period by the amount of the rate caoe expense previously 
includ~d in the rates. The reduction would reflect the removal of 
revenues associated with the amorti&ation of rate case expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment fees which ia $261.78 
annually (a reduction of $ .37 for residential and $ . 23 for camper 
service) . The reduction in revenuea would result in the rates 
recommended by staff on Schedules No. 4 . 

T.1e utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets 
no late1: than one month prior to the actual date of the required 
rate rt;,duction. The utility also should be roquireC: to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the 
reaso~ for the reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunction with a 
pric~ ind~x or paso-through rate adjustment, separate data uhould 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through J.ncrease or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate 
case expenee. 

-17-



• 
DOCKET NO . 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

• 
XSSUJ 11 : Should tho utility be author ized to collect 
miscellaneous service charges, and if so, what should ~he charges 
be? 

RECOMMENPATION: Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous service charges and the charges should be the 
recommended charges as opacified in the staff's analysis. The 
approved charges should be effective for service rendered on or 
aft er the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code. The charges should 
not be implemented until proper notice has been received by the 
c ustomers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given no less than 10 days after the date of the notic~. (KEMP) 

STAPl ANALYSIS: CUrrently, the utility's tariff has no provision 
for miscellaneous service chargee. Staff recommende that the 
uti lity be autbori~ed to collect charges that are con~ietent with 
Staff Advisory Bulletin No. 13. The recOilllllended miscellaneous 
s ervi ce charges are designed to defray the costs associated with 
each service and place tho responsibility of the coat on tho person 
creat ing it rather than on the rate paying body os a whole. A 
s chedul e of staff's recommended charges follows: 

ln1tia l Connec tion 
NormaL Recoonection 
Violat~on Reconnection 
Premise,, Visit 
(ln l i~u of disconnection) 

Rocommendc4 Cb•raca 
$15 .00 
$15 . 00 
$15 . 00 
$10 . 00 

Oef i nit1on of each charge is provi ded for clarificat1on : 

Ini tial connegtioo - This charge would be levied for oervice 
i ni tiation at a location where service did not exist previously. 

Normal Reconm:ction - This charge would be levied ~or transfer 
o f service to a new customer account, a previously served location 
or reconnection of service subsequent to a customer reqtaested 
disconnec tion . 

Violation Reconneccion - This charge would be levied prio r t o 
reconnec tion of an exiating customer after dioconnection of service 
for cause according to Rule 25-30.320 (2 ) , Florida Adminietrative 
Code. i ncluding a delinquency i n bi ll payment. 

Prgmioes yiait Chargo (in lieu of ditconn>'ct,ion) - T'.,ie charge 
would be levied when a service representativ• vieite a premises for 

-18-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
OAT£: September 4 , 1996 

• 
the purpose of di scontinuing service for non-payment of a due and 
collectible bill, and docs not discontinue service because the 
cuatClale.r paya t .he service representative o r othervl.ae makes 
satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill. 

If staff' a r ecommended miscellaneous service charges are 
approved by the Commission, they should be effective for service 
rendered on or after tho stamped approval date on the :-evised 
tariff sheeta puraua.nt to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative 
Code. The ratea ahould not be implemented until proper notice haa 
been received by the cuatoera. The utility should provide proof 
o f the date notice vas given no lese than 10 days aft~r the date vf 
the notic&. 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4 , 1996 

• 
ISSQJ 121 What are ti-e appropriate service availa.bilicy charges 
for chis utility? 

RECOMMEHJ)ATION1 Staff i s not recommending aervice availability 
charges for HCWU. (KEMP) 

STAPP ANALYSIS 1 When the utility applied for thiu SARC, t:he owner 
requested service availability charges. However, the utility was 
built in 1969 and ia almost fully depreciated. In addition, each 
year the utility losses some of its certificated service area due 
to severe flooding. For the last five years, the utility haa not: 
experienced any growth. Thtrefore. staff is not recommending a 
service availability charge at this time. 

-20-



• • 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

OTHER XSStlES 

ISSUE 13: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
substantially affected party ocher chan the utility? 

RECQMMENI)ATIQN: Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a substantially affected party other than the utility. 
The utility should be authorized to collect the tempora.ry rates 
after staff's approval cf the security for potential refund , the 
proposed customer notice, and the revised tariff oheets. (K&~Pl 

SIAPf AHALXSIS: This recommendation proposes an increase in water 
rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Theref? re , in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
substantially affected party other than the utility , staff 
recommends that the recoll\11\ended rates be approved as temporary 
rates. The recommended rates collected by the utility should be 
subject to the refund provisiono discussed below. 

The utility should be authorized t.o collect. the temporary 
rates upon the staff's approval of the security for pote.ntial 
refund and the proposed customer notice. The security sho..:ld be in 
the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $5,656. 
Alternatively, the utility could establish a.n escrow agreement with 
an ir.dependent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the effect that it would be terminated only 
under the following conditions: 

l) 

2) 

The Commission approves the rate incre.:1se; or 

If the Commission denies the i ncrease, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable co the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it 
shall contain the following conditions: 

l) 

2) 

The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period 
it is in effect. 

The letter of c redit will be in effect until fincl 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or 
denying the rate increase. 

-21-



• 
DOCKET NO . 960145-HO 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
If security is provided through an escrow ayreement, the 

following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

1) No funds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2} The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account . 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility. 

5) All informatioP on the escrow account shall be available 
from t-he holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6} The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt: . 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(&) set 
forth in its order requiring such account . Pursuant to 
Cosentino y. Elson, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla. 3d~ 1972), 
escrow accounta are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement . 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the r esponsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as a result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. This account must sptlcify by 
whom and o.n whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately requir.ed, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant to Rule 25·30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond , and the amounc of revenues chac are subject co refund . I n 
addition, after the increased rates are in effect, the utility 
should file reports with the Division of Water and Hastewater no 
later than ., . days after each monthly bi.J.ling. These reports 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145·WU 
DATE : September 4 , 1996 

• 
should indicate the amount of revenue collected under cho increased 

rates. 

·2l · 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145 -WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

ISSQJ l t r S~ould this docket be closed? 

• 
BECOHM!jNI)ATION: '!eo, upon expiration o f the 21 day protest podod , 
if no timelr protest by a substantially affecteo party is received, 
this docket should be clooed. (AGARWAL, EDWARDS, KEMP) 

STAPP ANALYSI S: If no timely protest by a substantially affected 
party is received, no further action will be required . Therefore, 
this docket should be closed . 



• • 
HOLMES CREEK UTJUTIES StKEDULE NO.· I 
TEST YEAR ENDfNG DECEMBER 1 1, 1886 DOCKET NO. tGOH6-WV 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE 

• 

OC»lPO!oiE.''T ISAJ...\Mc& .... tiTAn ISAI.AHC& 

tmLITT AD.IUBTMmml Pl!lt91'APP 

L IJT'IUTY PI..Am IN SZIIVICE ' 'm ' 11.1-14 ' 23,J'l'7 

t. ~0 I NON 0£111\ECIAJILE ASS£TS 1,000 0 1,000 

3. NON·USF.D AND USEFUL PU.m' 0 (6.081) 11.*1 

~ ACCUMUIJ.Tf!ll Dt:PRIWlATION (UJO) (11,.134) (11.100) 

o. WORKINO Co\I'ITALAU.OWANCI! I, 7111 1.783 

WA TE& RATK OASB • uu • ..... ~ a.m j 

-2S-



• • 
HOLMES CREEK UTILITIES SCHEDULE NO .• l A 

TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 11, 1886 DOCKET NO. 9001~6-WU 

ADJ USTMENTSTORATEBASC 

EXPLANATION WATER 

A. UTILITY PI.AN'f I N SERVICE 

I. To reflect 1M appropriate plant balance per Lhe oripW ~ 1tudy • - l ?gl6 

B NON-USED & USEfW. PLANT 

1. To reflect non·u.ted & UM!ul pant net or non·UMd & \IMful acx:um. !Upredat.ion ' (6,089] 

C. ACCUMJ1I.ATED DEPREmATIQN 
1. To refleclacc:umu.l&Uid depredauon .u- 19G!l (12,210) 

2. To reflect averalial adjuatmeot no Acc:um. Dep. - 376 

' {11,835) 

D \!(QRKJNQ CAPITAL AI.I.OWAJiiC.E 

I. To reJlec:t US of left year 0 & M OlfJHIDMa • I 783 

-26-



• • 
IIOU.Il:S CREEl! un:uTIBS SCHEDULE NO.- S 
TEST Yl!AR CNDINO DECDIIIXI 11. 1 ... DOCII:F:T HO.IIOIU.WU 

SCHEDULE OF CAPtrAL 81'RUCTURE 
. 

P&R STAW OAI.ANCE ,. or IVEIOIIT£0 

DESCRIPTION UTILlTY Ul.l US"l'-.1 £NTIS P£11 STAPJI' TOTAL COST COST 

............. -'- ' - s 0 s .,. 11.f4M ~- 07N 

'-tT-a:- 0 0 ·- 00010 

EQIIlTT 0 UIIO uao ss.oo• IOAIM ·~~~ 
ISitoottT.,.o.l4 0 0 0.- 00010 

~T-Dik 0 0 0- 0--
TOI.U. • ,,. s 41110 • UIS 100- c e. "if!] 

B.ANO£ QP Rf.ASCNARI.t{MfSS LOW HlOII 

Rt.-rURN ON t:QUITY U4mM u.u• 

OVERALL RATE OP RETURN .. ~ 10.1016 

-27-



• • 
HOUlES CJI&EK UTTIJTI.ES SCHEDULE NO.- S 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECDIJl &R at, ltN DOCXET 1\0. t&OI41-W1J 

SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME 

ITI'AYP 
TESTYBAJI tTrAn ADJUST~!'~) IJWENU& REVBNU'B 

DESCRIPTIONS l'Bll tmLlTY AOJUS1'WV.'TS T£91' Y£AJl ltiC81!AS8 REQUIRED 

OPERA11NO REVENUES 
·-- 11.623 • I, Itt 1.Ga0 • 1.181 • IUnl 

OPERA'MNO RXPEMES. 

OPZRA'MON AND MAIN'11!NANCB • 7.147 ...,. 14.W l UG-S 

O&PRECIA 'MON (N&T) 296 (67) m 2liD 

AMOR'MZA'MON 0 0 0 0 

TAXES OTHER ?'!IAN INOO IE a89 92 481 SCla S.9 

lf\:OOMI! TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 ----
TOr' AI. OP&RA'MNG EXPENSES • 8,03.1 • 0,963 • 1(,1186 • ao.s I 16,l6S 

OPERA'MNO f)\'OOME I (LOSS) • (1.601) • g.!!!) • 484 

W A TF.R RAT'! i!.ASE • 1.812 • UIO I U !G 

RATE OF RBTURN ·6!,•!12: ·1401!W! 021M 

-28-



HOLMES CREEK UTIUTIES 

YEAR ENDING OECE&IDER Sl , 11195 

SCHEDULE NO.· aA 

DOCKET NO. 880145-WU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING lNCOUE 

EXPLANATION 

A. OPRRATINO REVENUES 

I. To rellec:t aon~~ali&ecl revenuoe 

B. OPERATION MJD MAIWSN.\NC& &XFKNSES 
I. S.a.Lorlc1 & WallY 

a. To reflect annualized aal.ary 

I. Chemkall 
a. A.djUitment per enainoer to ra1lect annual Chemlc:alexpenae 

b. To reflect D&P requiteJDLnt Cor acldAtcl chemicala 

2. Contract ual Sorykea 

a. To 111floct oporator aal:;,ry 

3. &cnla 
a. To reOect annualized rent upenae 

~- &l:)llatoey Co~ 

a. To rolloct rnt& caN expeMO amortbod OVIlr • yeaN 

6. M..l.allll~ 

WATER 

J. __ .:JI ,~I22~ 

,_ (900> 

26 
2,000 

•·--..:ololi026
;;:. 

300 

a. To rtiJ'\OVe doubla boohnr of property taua (&7) 

b. To reO. C\ aonual allowuce for JDJ«<I!Ja'*l\11 repaira aod UIMUI- 600 

' «3 

TOTAL 0 AM EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS 6,91811 - ._ ·- ----. 

C. DEPRECIATION tMCPENSR INE'J') 

1. To prvperly ,..nect IUl )ear cleprodaUon exp.nae oet of UMd 4 u.teiul s. ___ .,c6~7):l 

0 . TAXES OTHER TtlAN INCOME 

1. To reOoct annual pa)'I'OU t&aH 92 

E. OPEBATINO REVENUES 

I. To reOoetanuw ... ID ... .-.nuH por ravenue requirament • __ .:;Gr.,:, 1::,8'7:. 

F. TAXES<YfHERTHANINCOME 

I. To reflect RAP on IJICt'IIIHd nMIDIIIII 

-29-



HOLMES CREEK UTCLJTIES 
YEAB ENDING DECEMBER 11, ltU 

SCHEDULE NO.-! B 
DOCKET NO. 1801411-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

TOT.AL STAPF TOTAL 
DESCRJl'TlON PER UTIL. ADJUST. PERS'I'APF 

SALARIES AND WAGES· EMPLO rEES $ l,SOO $ (900) $ 900 

SALARIES AND WAGES· OPFJCERS 0 

EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 

(610) PUitCHASED WATER 

(816) PURCliASED POWER 1,141 0 1,1" 

(GIG) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCJ'ION 0 

(618) ClfEM1CALS 292 2,026 2,317 

(620) M.A 7 ~RIALS AND SUPPUES 220 0 220 

(G30) CONTT.ACTUAL SERVICES 1.267 4,800 6,067 

(640) RENTS 0 300 300 

(660) TltANBPORTATlON EXPENSE 2,1 !ll! 0 2,1!12 

(665) INSUMNCE bXPENSE 0 

(665) REOULAT\JRY COMMJSSlON EXPENSES 0 260 

0 

415 443 888 

FlED DISBURSEMENTS 

I 7,847 $ 6.018 c 14 t tl_!] 

-30-



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

IIOLMES CREEK UTILITIES 
TEST YEAR ENDING DEC.DIDER l l,ltU 

SCKBDULE NO.- 4 
DOCKET NO. IIGOU6-WU 

CALCULATION OF RATE REDUCTION .UfOUNT 
APTER RECOVERY OF RATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PERIOD OF FOUR YEAMS 

RESIDENTIAL 
SERVICE 

Ru~dautJal 

Campor 

-) I-

MONTHLY 
RECOMMENDED 

RATES 

• 
13.99 

•tONTHLY 
RATE 

RP.OII :Jur< 

0.37 

0.23 



• 
DOCKET NO . 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4 , 199G 

• 
ATTACHMEN'l' A 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT USEQ AND USEFQL DaTA 

Docket No. 96014 5-WQ Utility Holmes Creek Date April 96 

1) capacity of Plant 36.000 gallono per dAy 

2) Maximum Daily Plow 8.760 gallons per day 

3) Average Daily Flou 3.900 gallons per day 

4 ) Fire Plow Capacity NOT APPLICABLE gallons per day 

5) t~argin Reserve NOT A~ewlCABw~ gallons per day 
• Not to exceed 20\ of 
present customers 

a) Test Year CUstomers - Begin 106 End _ ... 9_.2_ 1\.v. 99 

b) Customer Growth Using Rcgrcosi on Anolyoio in ERC's 
for most recent 5 years including t~st year -~o __ _ ERC 's 

c) Construction Time for Additional capacity 1.5_ Years 

(b ) X (c) X _ __ o¥ gallons per day Margin Reserve 

5) Excessive Unaccounted for Water N/A gallons per day 

:1) Tot,al Amount ____ gallons per day \ of Av . Daily Plow 

bl Reasonable Amount ____ gallons per day \ of Av. Daily Flow 

c) Excessive: Amount _______ gallons per day \ of Av. Daily Flow 

PERCENT USEQ AHD USgFQL FORMULA 
(2 t S) t 4A - 6 I 

1 • 24.3 \ Used and Useful) 

Gerald E4wards - Engineer 

-3 2-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
WATER PISTRIBUIION SYSTEM USEP AHD USEFYL pATA 

Docket No. 960145-WQ Utility Holmes Creek . Inc. Date April 96 

ll capacity---~~------------------------------- ERC's (Number of potential 
customers without expansion ) 

2) Uumber of mi DaR Connections 

a) Begin Teat Year 

bl End Test Year 

c) Average Test Year 

3) Margin Reserve 
•Not to exceed 20t of 
present customers 

93.5 

107 ERC' s per day 

a) Customer Growth uaing regression analysis i n ERC'o for the most 
recent 5 years including the tes t year o 

c) Construction Time for Additional Capacity 1. 5 Years 

(al x (b) • __ -Ko ___ Margin Reeerve 

PERCENT USEp AND USEFYL FORMULA 

(2 t 3) 

1 

Gerald edwards - Engineer 

• ~t Used and Useful 

-33-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
DISCQSSION OF ISS~ 

ISSQE 11 Is the q~ality of service provided by HCWU satisfactory? 

RECOMMINpATIONt Yes. The quality of eervice provided by Holmes Cr eek Water 
Utilities should be considered satisfactory. (EDWARDS) 

ISSQE 2: What portion of water plant-in-service io used and useful? 

RECOMHBHDATlONt The water treatment plant should be considered 24\ uoed and 
useful and the water di.ttribution oysLem should be considered 31\' used and 
useful. (EDWARDS) 

ISSQE 3, What is the appropriate average amount of test year rate base for 
this system? 

BBCOMMENpATI ONt The appropriate average amount of test year rate base for 
Holmes Creek should be $5.216. (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

ISSQE 4 : What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? 

RBCOMMBNDATIQNs The appropriate rate of return on equity is l0.43t with a 
range of 9.43\ - 11.43\ and the appropriate overall rate of return is 9.27t 
with a range of 8. 45\ - 10.10\. (KEMP) 

ISSJlB 5 I 
syste•? 

What is the approprillte test year operating revenue for tnis 

BECQJ:QW.'fPATION I 
$7, 650 . ( KBMP) 

The appr.:>priate test year operating revenue should be 

ISSUE §1 What is the appropriate test year loss for thia 
system? 

~~ATIONs The appropriate test year loss is $7,335. (KEMP) 

ISSQE z, What is the appropriate a~unt for operating expenses for this 
system? 

BBCOMMJHPATIONt The appropriate amount for operating expenses ehould be 
$15,353. (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

ISSQE Ss What is the appropriate revenue requirement for this system? 

RECOMMINpATIONt The appropriate revenue requirement ie $15,837. (KEMP) 

-34-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WU 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
ISSqE 2• What are the appropriate monthly flat ratea for this utility? 

RECOMMJrnDATIOHa The recommended rates should be designed r.o produce revenues 
of $15,837. The approved rates would be effective for oervioe rendered on or 
after the stamped approval date on t he tariff sheet pursuant to Rule 25-
30. 475 (1), Florida Administrative Code. The rates may not be implemented 
until proper notice has been received by the customers. The utility should 
provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the date of 
the notice. (KEMP) 

ISSUE lOt 
four years 
amortized 
Statutes? 

What is the appr >priate &IIIOunt by which rates should be reduced 
after the established effective date to reflect the removal of the 
rate case expense as required by Section 367.0816, Florida 

RECOHMENOATIOHa Revenues should be reduced by a total of $261.70 annually to 
reflect the removal of rate case expen&e grossed-up !or regulatory assessment 
fees which is being amortized over a four year period. The effect of the 
revenue reduction results in rate decreases as shown on Schedule No. 4. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the 
expiration of the four year rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should bv required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forch the lower r~teo 
and the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual 
date of the required rate reduction. (KEMP) 

ISSVB ll: Should the utility be authorized to collect miscellaneous service 
charges and if so, what should the charges be? 

~JtlDATIOH: Yes, the utility should be authorized to collect 
miscellaneous service charges and the charges should be the recommended 
charges as specified in the staff's analysis. The approved charges should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the 
tarif.f sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative Code . 
The ~barges should not be implemented until proper notice has been received 
by the ~usto~~rs. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was 
given no less than 10 days after the date of the notice. (KEMP) 

ISSUE 12: What are the appropriate service availability charges for this 
utility? 

RECQHMEHPATIOH• Staff is not recommending service availability c~ges for 
HCWU. (KEMP) 

JSSUI llt Should the recommended ratea be approved for the utility on a 

temporary basis in the event ol a timely protest filed by a substantially 
affected party other than the utility? 

-l'i-



• 
DOCKET NO. 960145-WO 
DATE: September 4, 1996 

• 
RBCOt:Q1'ENJ)AT;[ON a Yeo, the recommended r a tes ahou1d bo approved for t:he 
utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protL&t filed by a 
substantially affected party other than the utility. The utility shoul d be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff' o approval of the 

curity for potential refund, t he proposed customer notice, and the revised 
tariff sheets. (KEMP) 

I SSQB 14 , Should this docket be closed? 

RECOMHBNDATIOH: Yes, upon expiration of the protest period, if no timely 
prot est by a substantially affected party is received, thie docket should be 
closed. (AGARWAL, mY~S, KEMP) 

- 36-


	12-2 No. - 1097
	12-2 No. - 1098
	12-2 No. - 1099
	12-2 No. - 1100
	12-2 No. - 1101
	12-2 No. - 1102
	12-2 No. - 1103
	12-2 No. - 1104
	12-2 No. - 1105
	12-2 No. - 1106
	12-2 No. - 1107
	12-2 No. - 1108
	12-2 No. - 1109
	12-2 No. - 1110
	12-2 No. - 1111
	12-2 No. - 1112
	12-2 No. - 1113
	12-2 No. - 1114
	12-2 No. - 1115
	12-2 No. - 1116
	12-2 No. - 1117
	12-2 No. - 1118
	12-2 No. - 1119
	12-2 No. - 1120
	12-2 No. - 1121
	12-2 No. - 1122
	12-2 No. - 1123
	12-2 No. - 1124
	12-2 No. - 1125
	12-2 No. - 1126
	12-2 No. - 1127
	12-2 No. - 1128
	12-2 No. - 1129
	12-2 No. - 1130
	12-2 No. - 1131
	12-2 No. - 1132
	12-2 No. - 1133
	12-2 No. - 1134



